

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD STENGEL, *et ux.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Alan J. Lazarus <i>Counsel of Record</i> DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP 50 Freemont Street, 20th Floor San Francisco, California 94105 (415) 591-7500 Alan.Lazarus@dbr.com	Hugh F. Young, Jr. PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL 1850 Centennial Park Drive Suite 510 Reston, Virginia 20191 (703) 264-5300
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Counsel for Amicus Curiae *Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae*
Dated: June 13, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The MDA and This Court’s Device Preemption Trilogy	5
II. Further Guidance Is Needed to Educate the Lower Courts and Restore the Balance of Power Intended by Congress	7
A. There Is Disagreement and Confusion in the Lower Courts over the Meaning and Scope of the Parallel Claims Limitation on Express Preemption Under Section 360k(a).....	10

B.	There Is Disagreement and Confusion in the Lower Courts over the Meaning and Scope of Implied Preemption Under 21 U.S.C. Section 337(a) and <i>Buckman</i>	13
III.	For the Same Policy Reasons Discussed in <i>Buckman</i> , the Proper Allocation of MDA Enforcement Authority Is Critical to Rational and Consistent Public Health Policy and the Operation of the Medical Device Industry	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	APPENDIX:	
	Corporate Members of the Product Liability Advisory Council dated May 24, 2013	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Anguiano v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 719 (D. Ariz. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 44 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 967 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Warner-Lambert Co. LLC v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008).....	8
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (2004).....	23
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	5
<i>Gross v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	12

<i>Guenther v. Novartis Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1225391 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 27, 2013)	20
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8, 15, 17, 21
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8, 11, 17, 19
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	9, 15, 20, 24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	9, 17
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	15
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. En Banc 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 337(a) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 510(k) 13

RULE

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37(2)(a) 1
